2008-13 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 30" day of June, 2012.
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")
AND

LAKERIDGE HEALTH (the "Hospital")

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital entered into a hospital service accountability agreement that took
effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of April 1, 2010 and April 1, 2011
(the "H-SAA™);

AND WHEREAS the Parties have extended the H-SAA by agreement effective April 1, 2012;
AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to further amend the H-SAA,;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement
and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as

follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement below, all terms shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the H-SAA.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set out in this Article
2

2.2 Amended Definitions. Effective April 1, 2012, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
“Base Funding” means the Base funding set out in Schedule C (as defined below).

“Costs” for the purposes of Section 4.0 below, means all costs for the Executive Office (as defined below)
including office space, supplies, salaries and wages of the officers and staff of the Executive Office,
conferences held for or by the Executive Office and travel expenses of the officers and staff of the
Executive Office.

“Executive Office” means the office of the chief executive officer or equivalent, and the office of every
member of senior management of the Hospital that reports directly to the chief executive officer or
equivalent.

“Explanatory Indicator” means an indicator of Hospital performance that is complementary to one or
more Accountability Indicators and used to support planning, negotiation or problem solving, but for which
no Performance Target has been set.

“HAPS” means the Board-approved hospital annual planning submission provided by the Hospital to the

e e e e e s ]
H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 Page 1



LHIN for the Fiscal Years 2012-2013;

“‘Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specifications”
means the document entitled “Hospital Service Accountability Agreement 2012-13: Indicator Technical
Specifications March 2012” as it may be amended or replaced by the LHIN from time to time.

The definition of “Performance Standard’ is amended by adding the words “and the Indicator Technical
Specifications” after the last word “Schedules”. As a result, “Performance Standard” means the
acceptable range of performance for a Performance Indicator or Service Volume that results when a
Performance Corridor is applied to a Performance Target (as described in the Schedules and the

Indicator Technical Specifications).

“post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding” means annualized operating
funding provided to support service expansions and other costs occurring in conjunction with completion
of an approved capital project, as set out in Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding

Allocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 — 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding

and Volume).

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the
Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the following:

Schedule A (2012 — 2013): Planning and Reporting;

Schedule C (2012 — 2013): Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation;

Schedule D (2012 — 2013): Service Volumes;

Schedule E (2012 — 2013): Indicators;

Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013): LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets; and

Schedule F (2012 — 2013): Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume.

2.3 Interpretation. This Agreement and the H-SAA shall be interpreted with reference to the Indicator
Technical Specifications.

2.4 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2013.

2.5 Recovery of Funding. Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) (a) (Generally) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting (v) and adding the following as Section 5.6.1(Recovery of Funding) (a.1) (Specific Programs):

(i) if the Performance Obligations set out in Schedule E (2012 - 2013) (Indicators) in respect of
Critical Care Funding are not met, the LHIN will adjust the Critical Care Funding following the
submission of in-year and year-end data;

(ii) if the Hospital does not meet a performance Obligation or Service Volume under its post-
construction operating plan, as detailed in Schedule F or Schedule F (2012 — 2013), the LHIN
may: adjust the applicable Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding to reflect reported actual
results and projected year-end activity; and perform final settlements following the submission of
year-end data of Post Construction Operating Plan Funding;

(iii) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume set out in Schedule D for a
service within Part Il - Services and Strategies, the LHIN may: adjust the Funding for that service to
reflect reported actuals and projected year-end activity; and, perform in-year reallocations and final
settlements following the submission of year-end data of service; and,

]
H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 Page 2



(iv) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume as detailed in Schedule D
for a Wait Time Service, the LHIN may: adjust the respective Wait Time Funding to reflect reported
actuals and projected year-end activity; and perform in-year reallocations and final settlements
following the submission of year-end data.

2.6 Funding. Section 6.1.1 (Funding) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting (ii) and replacing it with:
“(ii) used in accordance with the Schedules".

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule
B” at the end of the Section and replacing it with “Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators
and Targets”.

2.8 Hospital Services. Section 6.2 (Hospital Services) of the H-SAA is amended by adding the words
“and the Indicator Technical Specifications” after the word “Schedule” in (i) and (ii).

2.8 Planning Cycle. Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing the words “the
planning cycle in Part Il of Schedule A (“Planning Cycle”) for Fiscal Years 2010/11 and 2011/12" with the
words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

2.10 Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting both
occurrences of "Schedule B” and replacing these with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.11 Specific Reporting Obligations. Section 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of the H-SAA is
amended by deleting “Schedule B” and replacing it with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.12 Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing “Schedule A"
in (i) with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2012. All other terms of the H-SAA, those provisions in the Schedules not amended by Article 2 shall

remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Executive Office Reduction. The Hospital shall reduce the Costs of its Executive Office by ten
percent (10%) over fiscal years 2011/12 and 2012/13.

5.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of

Canada applicable therein.

6.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

7.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules A (2012 — 2013) (Planning and
Reporting), C (2012 - 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation), D (2012 - 2013) (Service Volumes),
E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators), Schedule E1 (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and F (2012 - 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume) constitute the entire agreement between the
Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out below.

T R N B e L T e e P R s e e e e S o e T S T A T e T T A N T e T e R e T AN T T TS T AT
H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 Page 3




CENTRAL EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

% June 29203

Wayne Gladstone, Chair Date
uena M G
[ SN KA H CAMNAMINS JUAAL "\/[}lf W Y
Deborah Hammons, CEO Date
LAKERIDGE HEALTH
I ¢
Thorsten Koseck, Chair 1 te

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

And by:
e o pu e
%j éx&j——d = (P, 2
4 P
Kevin Empey, President & CEO LDgte

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

e ——
H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 Page 4



Schedule A—Reporting Obligations

Part|-Planning

Since the MOHLTC was unable to release the amount of Hospital funding for the 2012 — 2013 fiscal year
before March 31, 2012, it was not possible for the LHIN and the Hospital to enter into an H-SAA for the

2012 — 2013 fiscal year by March 31, 2012.

In the circumstances, the following steps were taken at the following times:

=  The 2008-12 H-SAA was extended to June 30, 2012.

®  The HAPS Submission process was launched on April 17th, 2012, with the HAPS due May 29",
= On execution of an amending agreement, the 2008-12 H-SAA will be amended and extended for
a one year term, effective April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013.

Part Il — Reporting Party Timing

Hospitals submit MIS trial balance and Hospital 30 days after the end of each

supplemental reporting as necessary quarter beginning with the 2nd
quarter

Year end MIS trial balance and supplemental Hospital 60 days following the end of the

report ' fiscal year

Audited Financial Statements Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

French Language Services Report as applicable | Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

Attestation of compliance with tasks required Hospital 60 days following the end of the

by CritiCall as per the Agreement between the fiscal year

assigned CritiCall Transfer Payment Agency and

the MOHLTC

Hospital to provide compliance attestations as Hospital In accordance with obligations

required by Applicable Law

Such other reporting as may be required by the | Hospital As directed by the LHIN

LHIN from time to time (Note 1)

Note 1: Request for reporting as per LHIN authority as set out in the Local Health System Integration Act




Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation

Hospital: |Lakeridge Health
Facility #: (952

Schedule C: (2012-2013)

ALLOCATIONS

Base | | One-Time

Operating Base Funding $0 $0
. $315,098,000 $0

Base Funding (Note 1)

PCOP (Reference Schedule F) f $0 $0

Incremental Funding Adjustment $0 $0
Other Funding

Funding adjustment 1 { Indirect WTS Costs ) $0 $111,570
; $0 $0

$0 50
$0 50
$0 0
$0 0
50 50
$0 50

Funding adjustment 2 {
Funding adjustment 3 (
Funding adjustment 4 (
Funding Adjustment 5 ()
Funding Adjustment 6 ( )
Other ltems

Prior Years' Payments
Services: Schedule D
Cardiac catherization
Cardiac surgery

Organ Transplantation
Strategies: Schedule D e - :
Endovascular aortic aneurysm repair L $0 $0
Electrophysiology studies EPS/ablation $0 $0
Percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI) i $0 $0
Implantable cardiac defibrillators (ICD) ; $0 $0
Newborn screening program $0 $0

Specialized Hospital Services: Schedule D

Magnetic Resonance Imaging
Provincial Regional Genetic Services 2
Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services
Provincial Resources
Stem Cell Transplant
Adult Interventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart Defects
Cardiac Laser Lead Removals
Pulmonary Thromboendarterectomy Services
Thoracoabdominal Aortic Aneurysm Repairs (TAA)
Other Results (Wait Time Strategy):
Selected Cardiac Services
Hip Replacements - Revisions
Knee Replacements - Revisions
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MR1)
Computed Tomography (CT)
Quality-Based Procedures: Schedule D Planning Allocation
Primary Hips
Primary knee
Cataract

$0 50
$0 50
S0 $0

$0
$0

Iu
$0
$0

$692,958
$1,138,228
$1,163,974
Inpatient rehab for primary hip $162,104
Inpatient rehab for primary knee $240,643

Chronic Kidney Di - per Ont.Renal Net. Funding Allocation $0
Subtotal $315,098,000 $3,509,477

Total Base and One-time Hospital Funding $318,607,477
Note 1: Includes lines previously in Schedules G and H (Cardiac Rehabilitation, Visudyne Therapy, Regional Trauma, Regional and district Stroke Centres, Sexual
Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Centres, HIV QOutpatient clinics). See HAPS Guidelines for additional information.

Reference to Schedules D and F means (2012 - 2013) unless otherwise stated




Service Volumes Schedule D (2012 - 2013)

Hospital | Lakeridge Health —,

il = - S £ he

R = E BRI o e o
Part | - GLOBAL VOLUMES
Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification Document for further details

by Emergency Department Weighted Cases 5,520
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days ; 37,720
Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases ' 28,800
Day Surgery Weighted Visits . 4,500
Inpatient Mental Heaith Weighted Patient Days oy 14,450
Inpatient Rehabilitation Weighted Cases 990

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Inpatient Days ) NA e - ONIA

Ambulatory Care Visits 270,000 243,000

Part Il - WAIT TIME VOLUMES (Formerly Schedule H) (Note 1) 201213 201213
Base Incremental

Cases

Cases

Cases

Cases

Cases

General Surgery Cases

Hip Replacement - Revisions Cases

Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours I 5,200 817 + TBD
Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours - 5,665 405 + TBD

Part lll - Services & Strategies(Formerly Schedule G) : 2‘;1:;;3 ln:rl)e1l:2:tal

| Catheterization iAo SN

Angioplasty IR0 i . NA
Other Cardiac (Note 2) 154

A o
¥ Organ Transplantation (Mote 3 ) ] I

Neurosurgery (Note 4) s l | : N/A
' I A

2012/13 Volume (Note 6)
Volumes 98 + TBD

Volumes | 182 + TBD

\olumes ; 2342 +TBD
: 27+ TBD
49 + TBD

npatient rehab for primary hip Volumes

npatient rehab for primary knee Volumes

ote 1 - Reflect wait time procedure volumes, both base and incremental at 2011/2012 levels unless otherwise directed by your LHIN.

ote 2 - Cardiac Services are LHIN managed (Protected Services) including: Implantable Cardic Defibrilators (ICD), electrophysiology studies (EPS), Ablations, Ablations with advance mapping.

acemakers, Drug Eluting Stents (DES), Cardiac surgery (CABG, valve, other open heart, valve+CABG), Angioplasty, and Cardiac Cathetherization.

ote 3 - Organ Transplantation - Funding for living donation (kidney & liver) is included as part of organ transplantation funding. Hospitals are funded retrospectively for deceased donor

{management activity, reported and validated by the Trillium Gift of Life Network.

ote 4 - includes neuromodulation, coil embalization, and emergency neurosurgery cases.
vl Note 5 - Under Health system Funding Reform (HSFR), for each quality-based procedure, the volumes are determined as a single figure for the year. Previously, under Wait Time program they
!i were identified as base and incremental.

Note 6 - In the last half of fiscal 2012/13 the balance of the QbP volumes will be aliocated based on the completion of the planning process to determine the delivery model,




Indicators*

Hosgpital [ Lakeridge Healfn o
Fraciys [ 952 |
Target Standard
Accountability Indicators lE |

90h Percentile ER LOS for Admitied Patients ] 85 W : i 30-ay Readmission of Patients with
. Siroke or Transient Ischemic Attack {TIA} Percentage
to Acute Care for All Diagnoses.

|90th Percentile ER LOS for Men-Admitted Complex
CTAS il Patierts

S0th Percentile ER LOS for Non-fdmitted Minor Hours
Uncompiicated {CTAS IV-\) Patients

Percent of Stroke Patients Discharged to
Inpatient Renatiftation Following an Acule | o200
Stroke Hospalization

Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Percentage

|20th Percentile \Wait Times for Cancer Surgery

20th Percentde Wait Times for Cardiac Bypass Suigery

90th Percentile Wait Times for Cataract Surgery

Percentiie Walt Times for Joint Replacement {Hip|

ith Percantile Wait Times for Jeint Replzcement (Knee|

Percansile Wait Times for Diagnostic MR Scan

Percenfile Wait Times for Diagnestic CT Scan

of Hospital Acquired Cases of Clestridium Difficile

of Hospital Acquired Cases of Vancomycin
ant Enterococous Bacterium

Cases of Methicillin Resistant
cteriun

Total Margin {Hospital Sector Only)
Percentage Full-Time Nurses

Percentage Paid Sick Time (Full-Time)
Percentage Paid Overtime

Repeat Unplanned Emergency Visits within 30 days for
Mental Health .

Repeat Unplanned Emergency Visits within 30 days for
Substance Abuse '

R ions within 30 cays for S CMGs - CHF

Readmissions within 30 days for Selected CMGs - COPD

ALC Throughput Ratio
Cirthepasdic Quality Indicator Hip & Knee Replacement Average Length of Stay
days)

rthopaedic Quality Indicator Hip & Knee Replacement Propoticn of Patients
ischarged Home (%)

*Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA MYMMM!MMM




s8|npayos
84} U1 Jno J6s 8sIMIBYJO JOU SUORIPUOI [euolippe Aue pue sjebie) esey) epnjoul o} Juswsea.by 8y} JO £'GL UOJISS Japun epew aq [jim JuswpusLwe ue ‘pajerobau 8auQ

‘(19B1e) snjosqe woy sjuiod abejusoiad 6 -/+ 10 JOPLLIOD %01 B UM %06 10 19618} [8A3] NIHT POPUSWILIOIZY) 818D ajnoe

oy swoy Apoanp pabieyosip sjusned jo ajey (%) awoy pabieyasiq siusned jo uopodold Juswaseiday ssuy g diy Jojesipul Aenp spsedoyu
(shep £ o apuuaaiad yipe e yum shep ¢+ st 1aB1e) [oAs] NIHT PepuawLIoday]) a1ea anoe woiy

awoy Apoauip pabieyosip aq im oym sjusied 1oy Aejs jo ybus (sfep) Aeis Jo pBuer sbelany Juawaoeiday sauy 1§ diy Joyeaipu) Ajeny apaedoynu
2’1 Jo18bie) oney indybnouy | e aney |Im B10W JO %07 JO Spaq Juanedur Jo uonedna2o 91y LA B unm sjendsoH »

1’| Jo19Bue} oney indybnouy | e saey |im %0z PUB %0} uemaq spaq jusijedul Jo UOREAND20 Y (LA B YIM s|epdsoH »

0°1 40 1961e1 oy IndyBnoiu] B aAey [Im S8 10 %01 JO Spaq jusiedul Jo uoledns90 9Ty QLA € Ylim sjendsoy -

'smojjo} se Jabie) saybiy e aney 57y Aq paidnooo spaq Jusjiedul aiow yim siendsoH “Jeak [29sy Z1-1 10Z au} Buunp Jej os sjuaned Oy

Aq paidnaoo speq uado pue papuny jo uoipodold ay uo peseq sjebie) [endsoy pasodoid Paysi|ge}ss sey NiH1 8U L ‘SUOSES) UOBNUNRLODSIP [y SUOISN|OXT O
ujuow usnib e ul suojeubisap-a1 Jo suopeubisap Oy MeU Jo JaquINN ojeuLIoUS/UUoW UsAIB B Uy paBleyosip seses Oy o JBquunp HJOJEIBWNY «
‘pajosies pouad Wi sy ul jsijiem ay) 0] psppe Bulaq ale uBY} pasop Jo pajedwoo Bulag aIe sases OV 2I0W Jey} 81e2ipul ('L SA0GE SAN|BA «

pouad aw uanib e u pajeubisep sjuaned Dy Jo Jaquinny/pouad swi usaib e u pabieyossip susied 9Ty Jo Jaquinp :induBnoay | D7

roney ndybnosyy oy

ou aie asay | 196Ie) BouBLLIONSd BU) S| BUIIBSE] WO %01 JO UOIONpal & uay) ‘1ebue} yd TN NIHT 39 Mojeq si asuewopad [ejidsoy J| "@oueulopad

anosdwil o uielulew o} si juswalnbal usy) 1ab1e) Y4 TN NIHT 30 aul 1. si soueuopad [endsoy § *z1/1 10z Se swes 8y} ase sjabie jeydsoH ‘¢4,00'61

= SUORIPUOD 8sNQqYy BoUBlSaNg o) skeq O€ UIYM syisiA AousBiews pauuedun jeaday Jof Z1/1L0g 1961 pajenoBan vd A NIHT 30 39B1e] NiH1 39
:@snqy aoueysqng Joj sheq 0g uiupm susia Aouebiaws pauueidun jeaday

'SI0pLIod souewIopad ou

ale a8yl (QgL) suleseq woy 01 Jo uolonpas e usy) 18biIe} NJH1 30 mojaq si sauewIopad §| “saosdwl 1o uigjuiEW 0] SI JusLBINbas usy} 1ebiel NIHT 30
au}Je s1 soueuLiopad )| “Z}/LLOZ se swes sy} aie sjabie} [BIdsOH "%409'9} = (yiesH [Blusiy) Z1/110Z 19611 pajenoban vd TN NIHT 30 18611 NIHT 30
IsuonIpuod yieaH [ejusiy 10) skeq 0g uynM susip fouabiaw3 pauueidun jeaday

'SIOPLUI0D BouBWIONSd OU BIB BIBY] 'SHND PejIeles uo souewiopad [Bidsoy 01/600Z UO Juswanoidwi SANR|S) 540 18 19 ale pue

Z1/110z se awes auy) ale sjabie) [eNdsoH "%06'vL = Z1/1 102 SDIND Pajos|es Lo sAep OF ulyim suoissILIpesy Joj 1abie) pajenoben NIHT 30 Jebiel NIH1 30
‘sajaqelg/eiuownaud/ad0o/dHD - SDIND pedseg 104 sheq ¢ UIYNAL UoISSipeay

‘awlelewy payoads Ul pepiwgns pue pajajdwon ‘pajeniul (jendsoy ey jo 1senbal sy

1e) 1€ s|eLsjal s1eo enoe-jsod Buunsua pue Butoyuow Joj Ajigisucdsal SWNSSE [IM DY I0 Sl Agalsym ‘ajuan) Ssaddy aien Aunwwo) 1se3 |enuan
U} Jo 8|01 paoueyuUB By} Bujqeus sepnjoul UONEZIPIEPUE]S [BLSJSY Pue Bulydjeyy 80inosay sy} Jo uoiejuawsidwl ‘NIHT 1S3 [euaD oy UIYIM, - -aAneni|
uopelLIojsUR | SSBUISNY [BUBJEY PUB Buiyoley 201nosay NIHT 1se3 [enua) pue (epouiroid yBnoay paynuapl aq [im spiepue)s esay) (sie0) aWoH pue aleg
wJe|-Buo ‘aie) Buinupuog xajdwo) ‘uonelngqeysy yim Buile)s) 10j09s 8180 Y)esy Sy} SS0Ioe $|00) pue spiepuels Buiuodas pue soiuas ‘sseooid |elajal
uowwo? Bunuswald ul sjeldsoy Jaujo pue DD ISBT [eua) au) ‘NIHT ISeT [EJUSD 8U) UM UOROUN[UD U) YoM [Iim sjepdsoy NIHT 1se3 |lenuag v
‘oAleIU] [RAI8jEY pue Buiyoleyy asinosay

#1/€10Z oSy ul uonisod Bunelado peoue|eq e uiejuiew |im [elidsoy sy "Housp pus-eah [Bosl e ul nsal

Teul €1/Z10Z [BIS Ul paLInoul S}S00 swil-auo pajejel |l pue sjoedw Bujwi sjenuelsqns o} NiHT 30 8yl 0] uolejuawnoop apinoid |im [endsoy sy “(1eak |y
e Joj uejd 8y} Jo sjyauaq [ejouey sy} jo uogezieal Bumolle Agesay) ‘zL0z '} [udy uo pajuswieidwi Ajjnj useq ue|d jendsoy auy) pey paouB|eq Uaaq SABY PINoM
196png Bunesado [enuue ay) @'1) £10Z ‘L€ YoaJew Aq sjel uns pasue|eq B anajyoe o} [eydsoy ay) sioadxe NIHT 30 8l £1/Z10Z |eosid 104 19)ey uny pasuejeg
's1eak om)

1Xau ay} Jano Julessal Juao Jad (| By} 0} SINgUIU0D UeD sesuadxa [aABl) pue S0USISjU0D ‘safiem pue saueles ‘Uels Jo Jaquinu ‘saiddns/eoeds

2010 Buipnoul swa| ,papnjoul 81e payjuap| suoneziueBIo ay) Ul SBoUI0 SAINDSXA JO SISO0 |y "S801J0 SARNOSXS 3 AUBSSS0U JOU PINOM SI0JalIp

asouj pue ‘Jay o} Bujuodas siopalp saey Ajuo ABW JOJDBIP BAINDBXS UB uoljeziuebio Jajjews e ul ‘Ajl@AneLIa)Y "aq 10U ABW SI0j0811p By} 'S80 BAlNISXa

9q pinom suoiisod J0juas 8y | ‘830 Jay o} Lodal Jey) siojoalp pue sjuapisaid 801A Ulog aney Aew OFD B ‘2jdWEXS 104 “SELY0 SARNISXA JIBU} PAIAPISUCD
ale Jey) saoyjo pue suonisod syl sujwielap o} spaau uoneziuebio yoes ‘uoneziuebio ay) jo uondalp oibsjens sy Bunies Jo sweibosd Jolew Buuaniap

Jo} s|qisuodsal s| 80140 SAINNDSXS Lie 'SwLd) |B1auab | 'seoyyo snlnoexe ay) jo Led ale Jey) sefysuonisod 8y} pue a1njonus s) 1S8q SMouy uoneziuebio yoeg
‘Snjeniul Julelisal SIUY Ul papnjoul 8q jou pinom 00D/03D

auy 01 Ajoaulp Hodal Jey) Justuabeuew Jo sjana| Jaujo Jo sauo auy) ‘painiden S| uoneziueblo sy jo pesy ay} 0} spoda Jey) ‘JuswabeueL 10IUSS BY) JO JaquiBw
Auy "uswabeuew ojuss oedw Ajuo Im Julensal siy) ‘painides aie uoneziuebio ay) Jo peay au) o) odas Jey] SI0J9aP Jey) Leaw jou S80p siy] sieak

oM} 180 Jusd Jad 0| Ag s1S00 201440 @anpas 0] paJinbal aq [|IM SBIY0 AARNIBX3 i "00D/0TD 8} 0} Aoaip suodas jey) Juswabeuew souas 10 Jaquiaw
fusna Buipnjout (Q0D) 1eayo Bugersd Je1yD Jo/pue (OFD) J82IO SAINDEXT JBIYD UL JO B3O SU} S| 20O SARNDSXT Uy (0°F) UoRINPaY 821L0 annnaaxy

‘sjqeoydde yi ‘leydsoy ayj Joj suonebljqo soueliopad oyoads-(HT (18 40 jsi & s1 Buimoljo) oy

_ uleaH abpusyer | lepdsoy

(€1L0Z - 2LOZ) L3 °Inpayos

siojedipu] oy10adg-NIHT




‘8INPaYIS 13UJ0 AUe Ul Ino Jas aSIMIBLI0 JOU SUORIPLOS jeuoiippe Aue pue sjebie; ssay) apnjoul o] Juawaaibly Bul JO £ UONISS J8pun spew aq |im (€LOZ - ZLOZ) L4 aINpayos) Juswpuawe ue ‘pajenobau 8auQ
(€102 - 2102) O 8payag uo (Buipung sseg bugesado) 40Dd Se awes sy 8q Jsnuw Junowe SIJ - T AoN

‘uoyejrauoaal uodn sawnjon papuny Jsnipe Aew D1 THOW 8yl ‘siead snojaid ur papinosd sawnjon 004 0} uoyippe

Ul aie aAoqe jno Jas se (ejdsop sy} Aq pensiyoe aq o} pasnbai SaWNjoA [BUSWAIOU] (0L THOW) 8489 uua] BuoT pue esy jo Ausiuiyy ay) Aq psuiuuiaiep e Buipung JODd JO SUORIPUOS pUB SIS - | ajoN

1uaWi2alby su) jo £'g uondas Aq paje|dusiucd UOREDC|IE JEak-Ul [ELUO[IPPE UE 1 8jNpaups SIu) Ul papinoid Buipuny

i _"Nm«ozull|| d00d SdvH SHIM £L/Z10E Sudjew Bupun [e10 |,
- : = e uonez|powy
= sis0Q Ajoe
dn uelg
(k43 (o) spaed / somalsqQ) - JBUI0
£0L'E (HIN ws2salopy pIYD di) - 22ui0
606'L6 / ucheipey | oiwslsAs - DOHA) - 1BU0)
05€'L (8BpoT - 2DYA) - 12UI0
JMoqeay - oD
820'2 Gung/pal - o1
BLL'E HW d0 N/Q - aJe] qury
anjjElEd - BIED quiy
sajaqel(] - aie) quiy
005 UieaH [ejua)y a1noy - aleD) quiy
0L8'L {uoAsd) AousBlaiig
(sesea) Adoosopu3
0/8'e fisting feqg
GG0'E WiesH [eluapy - 8inoy juanedu|
688'0 aleq) buinuguod xa|dwo?) juanedu)
vz’ |eJzUac) UoNEMIGEUSY Juatedu;|
b (Ao “Tpe ayes) N9| - ainay uanedu|
856 SolISqO- 2Ny Juanedu)
91+'9 fabing/auipay - sinoy Juahedu]
Buipun4 spag man SBLUNOA [BUOHIPPY (1 @10N) Buipun 4 sawnjop s1ey Bupung
[BUCHPPY €L/Z10Z
ueld |endsoH £LZ10Z paAj@oay Buipunyg %, sk
NIHT Wos Panedsy £1ZL0Z _J_.Moﬂ?

UieaH sbpuae| [epdsoy

(€1/Z10Z) 4 aInpayos awinjoA pue Buipung ue|d BunesadO uononiysuo-}sod




